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Honorable 
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Honorable Leonard Duff, Ph.D.

Superintendent

Pickens County Board of Education

Post Office Box 32

Carrollton, AL  35447

Pickens County – Superintendents of Education – County Seat - Office

There must be an office of the superintendent of education within the boundaries or corporate limits of the county seat.

There is no prohibition against the county board also maintaining a satellite or working office elsewhere in the county.

The county commission may furnish office space, equipment, and supplies for a satellite office of the board of education.

Dear Dr. Duff:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Pickens County Board of Education.

QUESTION


May the Superintendent of Education re​locate from the second floor of the county pro​bate building to a satellite or working office (LaDow Technology Center, 377 LaDow Center Circle, Carrollton, Alabama), which is beyond the city limits of the county seat of Carrollton, Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The central office of the Pickens County Board of Education is presently located at 50 Court Square, Carrollton, Alabama, on the second floor of the Pickens County Probate Building.  The second floor facility is not handicapped accessible, and disabled individuals cannot gain access to the second floor.  Conferences with disabled individuals must take place in the hallway downstairs or outside.  Office space is extremely limited.  Central office staff members are presently working at different locations throughout the county seat.  The Board believes that a move to a new lo​cation will greatly enhance the productivity of the staff.  The move would also allow the Superintendent and staff to better serve the public in their roles as educators.  The proposed new location is located 2.3 miles out​side of the county seat.


This Office has previously opined that there is no prohibition against a county board maintaining an office within the county seat as re​quired by section 16-9-24 of the Code of Alabama and also maintaining a satellite or working office elsewhere in the county.  Opinion of the Attor​ney General to the Honorable Roger Moore, Superintendent, Colbert County Board of Education, dated July 12, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00341.  Ac​cording to section 16-9-24 of the Code of Alabama:


A county superintendent is hereby required to maintain an office at the county seat.  The county commission shall provide the county su​perintendent of education and his professional and clerical assistants with ample, convenient and comfortable office quarters.  The county commission shall also provide necessary furni​ture, office equipment, stationery, postage, forms and supplies required by the county superinten​dent of education and his assistants.

ALA. CODE § 16-9-24 (1995).


In light of our previous opinions, it is the opinion of this Office that there must be an office of the county superintendent of education lo​cated within the boundaries or corporate limits of each county seat, but there may be a secondary or working office of the board inside the county but outside the county seat.  Additionally, this Office has previously held that the county commission may furnish office space, furniture, and sup​plies for the satellite office.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Hon​orable Roger Moore, Superintendent, Colbert County Board of Education, dated July 12, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00341.

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that there must be an office of the superintendent of education within the boundaries or corporate limits of the county seat.  There is no prohibition against the county board also maintaining a satellite or working office elsewhere in the county.  The county commission may furnish office space, equipment, and supplies for a satellite office of the board of education.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RCG
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